EFL—1 [ HAND SPD CONT'L | [ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST FIT L . gersoll
Y NN D S SRS AR Portland, ME 04103
LINE[DWS. PART NO. & DESCRIPTION ™ ky DATE NOTES
1 GCROUP ] GROUP 1 INDEX
2 N | I I oy SHEET | MAIN FRAME WM.
3 , | _ A” CHASSIS ASSY. — 1| 9 (BLANK, FOR FUTURE USE)
4 , _ m STEERING WHEEL 10~ 15 | FRONT AXLE & STEERING
5 B WHEELS & TIRES — FRONT . 16 = 17 | CONTROL VALVE
8 L _m_ WHEELS & TIRES — REAR ™~ 18 — 20 | BRAKE & TC FOOT PEDAL
7 _ SHEET METAL — FRONT P~ 21 - 24 | TRANSAXLE
8 .9 ENGINE & ATTACHMENTS S 2 | oraw BAR
9 s TANK -~ FUEL . /// 26 IMELEMENT UFT
10 13 CONTROLS — ENGINE | i
¥ 15 HYDRAULICS
12 15, CONTROLS — TRAVEL
13 20 LIFT — IMPLEMENT
14 _Imm_ SHEET METAL — REAR
15 25 PTO CLUTCH
16 27 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
17 29 DECALS & TRIM
18 34 INSTRUCTIONS & SHIPPING
18 o
20 .50 TRACTORS w/ HDY. PTO factory installed 1/1/07
21 o
22 L
23 L
RELEASE FOR nmgmc%mu”zmmm Mmmu %Ww% CHANIGES ECNIDATE | pRoY. ENGR.iL_MARTQ MGR. ENGR. i MARTQ
Mwwm__um ﬁ%ﬁw&wﬁ SPD _CONTL, Mwm “N“M“Mm WRITTEN BY_M. BFRNDT DATE. 6/24/05
ADDED LN 20 S18E[ 1/1A07 MODEL NAME .TRACTOR: HAND or FOOQOT SPD CONTL
ADDED 4021PS—t HAND SPD CONTL 5196/ 4/3/07
ADDED 3018—4, 3021P5—1, 30931 9205 | 3723708 GROUP NAME _INDEX
GROUP 1 INDEX 1 — 26 WAS 1 ~ 21 9205 | 3/23/09 BOM P/N: 10MO001  moDpEL No_S.4000’s, 4200°s
SHEET 1 OF 1 DIVISION  10OM GRoup O




EPL | HAND SPD CONT'L | [ FOCT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST q.@\z 4 gS\z "y @S\ _._g%mmwﬂamn%_hp
/ A4 ) Portlend, ME 04103
ao_mo %% %&u «m%c 09% 0, 6\7%\ %m.,\u Retesse //
N TOWG. PART NO. & DESCRIPTION 9 v DATE NOTES
1|~ |c49340 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG 3000's 1 1 3/23/09
2 | — {46341 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG W/PWR STRG 3000PS’s 1 3/23/09
3| — 1C48072 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG 4000's 1 10/3/06
4| — [C48134 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG W/PWR STRG 4000°PS’s 1 4/3/07
5 |- {c48569 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG 4200's 11 1| |6/24/05
6 | — |C48570 ASSY/FNL: CHASSIS VANG W/PWR STRG 4200PS’s 1 1 |6/24/05
Z
8| A | C42056  SCREW 5/16—18x5/8 BUTT HD HX SOC BLK 111 - FLooR PLATE: Sa. HoLE
o =] 192-20  WASHER LOCK 5/16 ZP 1] 1 — ] P SaiSE HOLE FoR sPPABICE
10/~ | 129-103  NUT 5/16~18 HEX ZP t]1 —
11 L ,
12[ B | c49342 WMT/FNL: FRAME & INSTR PANEL 3000's 1 1 3/23/09
13| B | C49343 WMT/FNL: FRAME & INSTR PANEL 3000PS’s 1 3/23/08
14| B | C4B571 WMT/FNL: FRAME & INSTR PANEL 40,4200's 1 IERE 1| lesas/os
158 | €48572 WMT/FNL: FRAME & INSTR PANEL 4200PS’s 1 1 |6/24/05
16/ B | C48135 WMT/FNL: FRAME & INSTR PANEL 4000PS's 1 4/3/07
17 o
18 N
1918 | C48344 WMT/SUB: MAIN FRAME 3000's 1 1 3/23/09
20/ B | C49345  WMT/SUB: MAIN FRAME 3000PS's 1 3/23/09
21| B | 48573 WMT/SUB: MAIN FRAME 40,4200's 1 111 11 |6/24/08
22| B | | C48574 WMT/SUB: MAIN FRAME 4200PS’s 1 1 18/24/05
23| B | C49136 WMT/SUB: MAIN FRAME 4000PS’s 1 4/3/07 | REF; SAME AS CABSTL EXCERT FOR STEERING
= e N CHANGES ECNi DATE | proy, ENGR. WL MARTOQ MGR. ENGR. oL MARTO
ADDED 40184 HAND SPD CONTYL, 5186 10/3/06 WRITTEN BY .M. BERNDT DATE_6/24/05
4200's WERE 4000's 9186/ 15/3/06
ADDED LNS; 3, 8, 8, 10 3186/ 10/3/06 MODEL NaME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONT'L
e O GR0LP W AN FRAKE W
%mmw%ﬂo% mmmmx__,__mum wﬂ mwzmsﬂmu.ﬁmﬂw Mwmw wmw“mm BOM P/N: 10MO101  mopet NO_3,4000’s, 4200's
ADDED_LNS 1, 2, 12, 13, 18, 20 9209]3/23/08 SHEET 1 oF 26 pwISioN 10M GROUP 1




EPL—

[ HAND SPD CONT'L. |

[ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST L T A Qmao__
/ / artland,
LINE TOWS. PART NO. & DESCRIPTION K ky DATE NOTES
118 | C37417 WMT/SUB: FRAME RAIL LH LC (MIG WELD) 11111
M. i lob 1 %
U I LI 1.}
4o~ _ﬁmml#mw NUT WELD ‘_\Mla PRCJ DOUBLE TAB 11111
5iB |, , 537415 WMT/SUB: RAIL, LH LC (SPOT Em:uu 11111 7/8/91
6B,  ,  C31927 RAIL — FRAME LH IC 11111 2/16/88
70— | ., 129-440 NUT WELD 5/16—18 SPOT SINGLE TAB 515158
81— . _umwluﬂmm NUT WELD BRACKETY L_\#lmo FROJ 111411
@ 11133
10 L
1A, C31639 TAB — BRAKE SPRING ANCHOR 1111
121 A | C33132 STRAP — FRAME RAIL E\Io_umm 1111 5/10,/89
13 i
41 A L gO_..w..,m,wm HUB 532 X .750 X 1.00 1 1 1 For parking broke accuator
15| A | C31636  LATCH ~ BRAKE LEVER 1] 1] 1
16
17 e
18 T
EI.
20 L
21 Iy
22 s
23 e
_ CHANGES ECN .wwww CHANGES ECNIDATE | broy. ENGR. L MARTO MGR. ENGR. i MARTQ
ooy S ST S Ve ST T e WRITEN B L oHTe_6/24/05_
iN 2 DEL. C16372 QTY 1, MOVED TO SHT 4 5209| 3/23/05 MODEL NAME _TRACTQOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONTL
LN 3 DEL, C18773 QTY 1, MOVED TD SHT 4 92049 3/23/09

GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT
BOM P/N:  1OMO102  woper no.3.4000's, 4200’s
SHEET 2 OF 26 DwSIoN 10M GROUP 1




EPL-

[ HAND SPD CONT'L |

{ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST g%xzqu / A%JAﬁ\\ _EM%MMF
/ e ~ Portland, ME 04103
SIS /) /e e
LNE [DH, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION " by DATE NOTES
118 | C37418  WMT/SUB: FRAME RAL RH LC (MIG WELD) | 1] 1]1
N Lodad—1 1
u 111311
.& £33 31
5|8 | .. C37416  WMI/SUS: RAIL RH LC (SPOT WELD) 111
68|, C31930 RAIL — FRAME RH, LC 1111
7=, 129-440 NUT WELD 5/16-18 SPOT SINGLE TAB 41414
Bl— | ., 129-462 NUT WELD BRACKET 1/4-20 PROJ 11111
m FI |
10 i
1|A | 033132 SIRAP — FRAME RAIL w/HOLES T
12 L
13 s
14
CI
18 i
17 i
18 e
19 L
20 L
21 o
22 o
23 e
RFP CHARGES WMM mwwwmm CHANGES ECN ﬂﬁm PROJ. ENGR..L_MARTO MGR. ENGR. .. MARTO
memmmwamD HmeIM_. ou mom_w Num WAS SHT 3 OF 21 wmmw MNM“NM WRITTEN 8Y.M. BERNDT DATE_B6/24 /05
N5 O Ciay7a Gy T IOvES To e [ame MoDEL Nawe TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT_SPD CONT'L

BOM P/N:
SHEET 3

GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT

1OMO103  mopeL No_2,4000°s, 4200’s

OF 26  DvISiON 10M GROUP 1




EPL-

| HAND SPD CONT'L] | FOOT SPD CONT'L, |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST T / @\ ____mmﬂm,o“o_
LN LAY LeVA Porttand, ME 04103
AT %%««W%\&ummﬁmm\
SAS S S, % YN B
LR | OHe PART NO. & DESCRIPTION g ¥ DATE NOTES
1B, C37128 WMT/SUB: FRAME RAIL LH HC (MIG WELD) 111 TP 11 7/8/8
.N N
u b g kb
41— 128-487 NUT WELD 1/2-13 PROJ DOUBLE TAB T TP
5B, 037418 WMT/SUB: RAIL, LH HC (SPOT WELD) 1i1 TP 11 1] 7/8/91
5B | L C£31833 RAIL — FRAME LH 111 11111811 |2/16/88
=], ,, 129-440 NUT WELD 5/16—18 SPOT SINGLE TAB 515 5i{5|5|51!5
Bi— |, ., 126-462 NUT WELD BRACKET 1/4-20 PROJ P TP 11
@ Lot}
10 o
1A | C31639 TAB — BRAKE SPRING ANCHOR 111 TP 11111
121 A . £33132 STRAP — FRAME RAIL w/HOLES il T |1 (5/10/88
13 L
14/A 1 C31635 HUB .532 X .750 X 1.00 111 TP 1)1 For parking brake accuator
SIA ] C31636 LATCH — BRAKE LEVER 111 111011101
1860 A | C47662 PLATE — FILLER, LH RAIL 4000'S T TPV 11 |47/
17 o
18 L
19 L
20 L
21VA | L18773 SUPPORT — IMPLEMENT, LC 21212
221 A |, C18772 SUPPORT — IMPLEMENT, HC 212 2lni2io|9
231 A | LC18372 HOLDER — PIN 21212122 212121212
REP — mmu w@w CHANGES ECNIDATE ) pRoJ. ENGR. L_MARTOQ MGR. ENGR. _ul._ MART(Q)
Mwwmm k%mMmLMomwﬂc SPD_CONTL, w“ mm “M@% WRITTEN BY _M. BERNDT DATE_6/24/05
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL, 5156| 4/3/07 MODEL NAME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD _CONT'L
O R T T R GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT
”mmmm m“omw. SHT 4 OF 26 WAS 2 OF 21 mwmw M“MM“NM BOM P/N: 10MO104  wopel No_3,4000's, 4200's
SHEET 4 oOF 26 pwmsioN 10M GROUP 1




EPL-

[ HAND SPD CONT'L |

| FOCT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST 99 9, %\ _,_ammwﬂwm_wp
SN B/ Portland, ME 04103
LINE | DHC, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION v DATE NOTES
1B |, C48575 WMT/SUB: FRAME RAIL RH HC (MIG WELD) T 1 TP (1] 1] 1][6/24/05
N Popo b0
3 I |
4 Lo b b}
51B |  C4B578 WMT/SUB: RAIL, RH HC (SPOT WELD) i1 11111 1]1]8/24/05
6B | . ,6 C48577 RAIL — FRAME RH, HC 111 111 1] 1] 1 (6/24/05
7=, 128440 NUT WELD 5/16—18 SPOT SINGLE TAB 6|6 616|666
8|— | 128-462 NUT WELD BRACKET 1/4-20 PROJ 11 ti1111101
S I
1018 1 C47663 REINFORCEMENT, RH RAIL 4000'S 191 111111
11 A | 033132 STRAP — FRAME RAIL w/HOLES 101 SEERERE
12 e
13 L
14 L
15 i
16 o
17 o
18 L
19 L
20 o
21 »
22 . _ B
S
RFP ~HANGES mmu %M._\‘gm ADDED _3000's, SHT mouw MM mwm 3 OF 21 mmyu wwwm PROJ. ENGR. L. MARTO MGR. ENGR. LL. MARTQ
LN 2 ADDED 9163 9/16/05 WRITTEN 8Y_iM. BERNDT OATE_B/24/

LN 2 DELETED, WAS 129-755 WELDNUT QTY:2 916411 /28/05

LN 7 QTY & WAS 3 G164 [11/28/05

ADDED 4018—4 HAND SPD CONT'L, a186[ 10/3/08

4200's WERE 4000's 9186 10/3/05

ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONT'L, 9106 4/3/07

LN 3 DEL. WAS C18772, MOVED TO SHT 2 LN 22(9195|12/8/07

LN 4 DEL. WAS C16372, MOVED TO SHT 2 (N 23[9185[12/8/07

MODEL Name _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONT'L
GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT
BoM P/N:  _1OMO105  wopst nNo_3.4000's, 4200's

SHEET 5 OF 26  DivSiON 10M GROUP 1




EPL-

[ HAND SPD CONT'L |

[FOOT SPD CONTL |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST o o 1igersoll
R IR /s %&&u %&\ Pesiand, | e 04103
SISty /) S ey
LNEToHe, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION & v DATE NOTES
.m [0 T
2B | C14404  PLATE — AXLE PIVOT 2|2]2]1]1 IR E
3B | C16795  PLATE — REAR AXLE HC 3K IRERE
«|A | C37215  PLATE — FLOOR 3000's 1] 1]
S|A ], C15756 BAR — FRAME CROSS 3000’s 111411
6|8 |  C23980 REINFORCEMENT — FRAME REAR H I O I O I 111118101
7 1A | (48818 WMT/SUB: FLOOR PLATE & BAR 111 1131811 (1/18/08
8 1A | 048578 BAR — MOUNT, TRAVEL CONTROL 111 1111111 1 (6/24/05
o | A | C4B740 PLATE — FLOOR HC 111 1] 1] 1] 1 [e/24/08
0] A | Co6124 ANGLE — AXLE MOUNT 111 111011
1A | C13222  BRACKET — REAR TRANSMISSION 3000's 11171
12 A | C26125 BRACKET — REAR TRANSMISSION 4000's 111 TP1i11101
13 A | | 024763 GUSSET — REINFORCING 11 1]1] IERRE
4] A | C47845  MOUNT — ENGINE (VANGUARD) 2{2]2]2]2 2| 2] 2] 2] 2 om0
15[ A | C48419 WMT/SUB: BRACKET, HYD. STR'G CYL. MT. LC 1 10/8/03
16| A | C4B420 WMT/SUB: BRACKET, HYD. STR'G CYL. MT. HC 1 11 [ 1 [10/8/03
t70A | (48383 STUD 5/8-11 X 2.0 1 1 1 1 |6/12/03
181 A | . (47843 BRACKET — CYL. MOUNT STRG. LC A 9/12/03
19/ A | C47844  BRACKET ~ CYL. MOUNT STRG. HC 1 1|11 [s/12/03
20 o
2118 ¢ ., C23905 WMT/SUB; BRAKE ARM MNT 11111111 i1 1111
2118 |, ., G23901 STRIP_ — BRAKE MOUNT EIR T I O O I I T13i131 1
220 A 1, 823903 HIN — BRAKE PIVOT 212121212 21212212
BFP CTIANGES WMM mwwﬁomu CHANGES ECN nﬁm PROJ. ENGR..J. MARTO MGR. ENGR. L MARTO
LT e G o VRITEN B L_BERNDT oute 62405
ADDED_4018-4 HAND SPD_CONT'L, 186 10/3/06 MODEL NAME .TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONT'L
4200's WERE 4000's 9186 10/3/06
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL. 9196| i/3707 GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT
wwwmm wmmow.. M_Iﬂ:m_m mmm mw WAS 4 OF 21 Mwmw “Mw“mw BoM P/N: _1OMO106  wyope no.3.4000°s, 4200's
SHEET 6 OF 26 DwMSION 10M GROUP 1




EPL

[HAND SPD CONT'L |

| FOOT SPD CONTL |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST - q ngersoll
A e (VALY E Possiand, | Ne. 04103
BRI/ /R WY ANIAYAAG) '
55556/ /5 ey
LNE i, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION ) v DATE NOTES
1
2[A |, (48751  ASSY/SUB: STEERING SUPPORT (MAN. STRG) | 1| |11 1 [ Jesstes
3] A | C49293 SUPPORT — (WMT) STEERING GEAR (MS) JEE 11 11| o2y
4 A | | C48752  BUSHING — FLANGE P/M .7515 ID X 50 LG| 1] |11 111 [T 8/31/08] rress wro supporr
51A | C27501 BUSHING ~ FLANGE P/M .6265 ID X .50 LG 1 111 P 1
6
=1 113~206 BOLT 3/8—16 X 3/4 HD HD GR5 ZP 414141414 4141444 7 | HOLDS SURPORT TO FRAME RAILS
8= | 192-71 WASHER LOCK 3/8 ZP 4lalalala 4 alalala|S
o || 195-105  WASHER .375 X 875 X 078 2P 2|2[2[2]2 2[2]2]|2]2 (1 "ES,S0E -~ roves SUpRORT (R
10
A C44381 SUPPORT — STEERING GEAR Quoémm‘mju.ou 1 1 112/22/97
21 A | C49293 SUPPORT — {WMT) STEERING GEAR (MS) 1 1 |9/20/07
‘_u 1.1 1§ F
41 A | C44380 WMT— SUPPORT STEERING (PWR STR'G) 4000's 1 1
181 A I (44381 SUPPORT — STEERING GEAR (POWER STR'G) 1 1 12/22/92
eLA L 049283 SUPPORT — (WMT) STEFRING GEAR (MS) 1 1 §/20/07
171 A .., £33768 WMT/SUB: PIVOT PIN mu.u_.ooo,mv 1 1
1BIA T L 33541 PIN — PIVOT 1 1
19|~ |, ,,195-2063  WASHER .656 x .938 x .108/.160 PLAN Q A
MO i1 1.1
2 A 24700 SUPPORT — FRONT LC 2i212
2Z1 A ., C31654 SUPPORT — FRONT INNER HC Di9 212122192
23 o
CHANGES ECN| DATE CHANGES ECNJ DATE
REP 9159] 6/24/05 | ADDED (N 21 so0|3/z57s] PROJ. ENGR..L._MARTO MGR. ENGR. _l.__MARTO
LM 2 WAS C44378, LN 4 WAS C27501, 9161 m\u_\n.m
‘N & ADDED T35 WRITTEN BY_M. BERNDT DATE_6/24 /05 _
ot HAND SPO CONTL, e MODEL NaMeE _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT.SPD CONTL
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL) 9196] 47507 GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT: STEERING SUPPORT
ADDED LNS 14 THRU 18 9196} 4/3/07 ) ' '
LNS 3, 12, 16 DFL C44382, ADDED 049283 9185 9/20/07 BOM P/N:  _1OMO107  woper no_3.4000's, 4200's
ADDED 3000's, SHT 7 OF 26 WAS 5 OF 21 $209] 3/23/02 SHEET 7 OF 26 DVSION 10M GROUP 1




EPL-

[ HAND SPD CONT'L |

{ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST T Y igersoll
WA RN IS DS YA Portiand, ME 04103
LNETDNG. PART NO. & DESCRIPTION " kg DATE NOTES
11A | C31955 BAR — ANCHOR (TORQUE ARM) INRERERER P11 1] 113/1/68
M. I I
318 1 (48578 WMT/SUB: INSTR. TOWER (P.S.) 1 1 1 1 |6/24/05
+|B | 48580  WMT/SUB: INSTR. TOWER (M.S) I EE 1] 1] [1] Teraees
5B | 48581 TOWER — INSTRUMENT T EREE 1] 1] 1] 1 Jsraes0s
6B | C47994  PANEL — INSTRUMENT SUPPORT IEEEBE IR
7] A ] €29313  PIN — LATCH THEERE IHEBEBE
Bl— ., 129-710 NUT WELD 1/4—20 SPOT SINGLE 7AB 1010110110110 1010110110110
9 1A | (33528 BRACKET ~ OIL FILTER T11E1] 1)1 T{1( 1] 1% 11(9/16/90
10] A | C48753  PLATE — STEERING TUBE THEE 111 1] |essi/es
1B C33531 SUPPORY — STEERING, UPPER 1 1 i 1 |8/10/50
12|88 | €33532 SUPPORT ~ STEERING, LOWER 1 1 1 1
13[A | (33578 GUSSET ~ STEERING SUPPORT (UPPER) A 1 1 1
14 L
15 L
16/ A | C16693 REINFORCEMENT — STEERING COLUMN 1 111 111 1
17| A | C48754  TUBE — 1.12 OD X 9.25 LG 1 1] 111 [1] Jereres
18| A L C22023 TUBE .344 X .50 X 1.250 212121212 21212122
191 A | cog58t KEY SQ .187 X 1.0 2]2]2]2]2 2]2]2]2]2
20 L
211 A 1 C14730 SPACER - REAR FRAME 21212 BETWEEN FRAME ABOVE TRANSMISSION
221 A | C27508 PIN — ATTACHING 21212122 212121212 —7{ATT. TO FRONT PLATES ON RALLS
23| — | 131=1318  NUT JAM 1/2-20 HX CTR LK (PLAIN) 212121212 2121222 <
RFP SHANGES mmmw_ mo\w,womm CHATGES ECN| DATE PROJ. ENGR.. MARTQ MGR. ENGR. _J. MARTO
TR 117 VRITEN 3y _M_BERNDT oHTE /2405
4200's WERE 4000's 8186| 10/3/06 MODEL MAME TRACTOR: HAND or FOQT SPD CONT'L
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL, 9158] #/3/57

AGDED 3000's, SHT 8 OF 26 WAS 6 OF 21

22091 3/23/08

ACDED iN 21

92001 3/73/08

GROUP NAME _MAIN FRAME WMT: TOWER
BOM P/N: 10MO108  mopEL No_3,4000's, 4200’s

SHEET 8 OF 26 DwviSioN 10M GROUP 1




EPL

[ HAND SPD CONT'L |

[ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST L) -.gersoll
.,Wu D_..\/ v/ﬁ nﬁu >.WN Porifand, ME 04103
WY ReLexst/
LINE | DG PART NO. & DESCRIPTION DATE NOTES
._ 1111}
M. 11413
U 14313
4
IR
m I
M_ I
8
L1ty —— P T~ A i e N .Y I — ! [ ™ ™ OPTS
T THIS  PACE TS ¢ PSE
10
Lt 7
-
T FORED T3/ S DB T THI
EI
14 L
15 .
16 e
17 o
18 i
19 e
20 L
21
AT
23 o
ADDED 3600's, >comwowhzmommo B/M m.muu wwww PROJ. ENGR..L..MARTQ MGR. ENGR. L MARTQ
WRITTEN BY _JHM DATE_3/23/Q9

MODEL NAME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONT'L
GROUP NAME _—=—BLANK SHEET-——

BOM P/N:  _10MO110  mopeL No_3.4000's, 4200's
SHEET 9 OF 26 DiviSION 10M GROUP 1




e {HAND SPD CONTL | [FOOT SPD _CONTL |
ENGINEERING PARTS LIST ., o \ ngersoll
WL SNSSwS s Cq 9 lngersoll Tractor Co.
hc\ fo,S pou\ hc\ %& L\/&. gw.\/ % %\Q pw% Portland, ME 04103
BT /Sy sy
SINE | WD PART NO. & DESCRIPTION " w DATE NOTES
18 | C48443 ASSY/FNL: AXLE, LC 1 1 h0/23/03
2|8 | 49346 ASSY/FNL: AXLE, LC w/P.S, 1 3/23/09
318 | 048582 ASSY/FNL; AXLE, HC 1 1 1 8/24/05
4|8 | C4BB83 ASSY/FNL: AXLE, HC w/P.S. 1 1 1 16/24/05
@ [
-N [
m Py
10 o
11 L
12 L
13 L
14 _
E
16 L
17
I
I
20 o
21 -
21
23 L
RFP CHANGES mmmu w@w SHANGES ECNIDATE ] pRoJ. ENGR. L MARTQ) MGR. ENGR. .. MARTQ
wwwwm %Mmmmzwouquu SPD CONT'L, NMMM “NM“MM WRITTEN BY_M. BERNDT DATE.S/24 /05
AGDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL, §196] 47367 MODEL nAME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOQT SED CONT'L

AGDED 3000's, SHT 10 OF 26 WAS 7 OF 21

9208; 3/23/08

ADDED INS | & 2

9209] 3/23/08

GROUP NAME _FRONT AXLE ASSY.
BoM P/N;  _1OMOC110  mooEL No_3,4000's, 4200's
SHEET 10 oF 26 DVISION  TOM GROUP 1




" [HAND SPD CONT'L |

[ FOCT SPD CONT'L |

(

" ENGINEERING PARTS LIST A . gersoll
GG fofoditel ) T,
S5/ /57585 ez

LNETONG, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION " b DATE NOTES

1A | £48584 WMT—LH SPINDLE, AXLE LC w/ADJ STOP 11111 10/23/03 SEE NOTE ON RH. SPINDLE

21~ | 195-45  WASHER 812 X 1.469 X .108/.160 PLAN | 1] 1]1

31A |, CI8776  ARM — TIE ROD IRk

4 1A | 044866 SPINDLE — FRONT AXLE LC TP

5 A | C48446  NUT — ADJUSTABLE STOP JEE 072303

m B W BT

7| A | 048347 WMT— SPINDLE, RH LC w/P.S. w/ADJ STOP 1 3/23/08|— oN FINAL ASSY LINE, ROTATE

8 A | (48445 WMT— SPINDLE, RH LC w/M.S. w/ADJ STOP 1 1 10/23/03 | LH. & RH. SPINDLES TO MAX. TURN

o [— | 195-45  WASHER .812 X 1.469 X .108/.160 PLAN | 1] 1]1 _

10| A | 18778 ARM — TIE ROD 111

11[A | C44966  SPINDLE — FRONT AXLE LC 1] 1]

12| A || C4B446  NUT — ADJUSTABLE STOP 1] 1] 0/23/03

3] A | C4B119 ARM — DRAG ROD (M.S.) L 1 16/2303

14| A | | CA9348  ARM — DRAG ROD (P.S) 1 3/23/08

15 L

16 L

170~ |  113-207 BCLT 3/8-16 X 1 HX HD GR5 ZP 21212 ——7—1 EA TO EACH SPINDLE WMT.

18] — | 129-103  NUT 3/8-16 HEX ZP 2]2]2 17

19 L

2018 |  C18812 AXLE — FRONT (LC) 11111

21— ) £22648 CAST'G: AXLE — FRONT (LC) IR

22— 1 C22648 MACH'G: AXLE — FRONT (HC) 11111

23 o

ACDED 30C0's, >Umm%wbzmmmﬁu B/4 _WMM u_u\w,w,umm CHANGES ECN; DATE | b, ENGR..L_MARTQ MGR. ENGR. . MARTQ

L mon e o i o 32302

C18780, LN 14 WAS C33538 5208 ] 3/23/09 MODEL NaME _TRACTOR; HAND or FOQT SPD CONTL

ADDED LNS 1, 5, 7, 8, 12—18 92081 3/23/08

GROUP NAME _FRONT AXLE ASSY.: SPINDLES
BOM P/N: 1O0MG111  wmopeL No_3,4000's, 4200’s
SHEET 11 OF 26 pivisioN 10M GROUP 1




EPL~

[ HAND SPD CONT'L !} | FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST RS T TR 1gersoll
/ / Portland, ME 04103
SIS / Sy g/
L [oHG, PART NO. & DESCRIPTION " v DATE NOTES
‘m NI A
218 | (48584 WMT— SPINDLE, LH (HC) 111 1] 1] 1] 1] 1][6/24/05] SEE NOTE ON RH. SPINDLE
3B | (31342 SPINDLE — FRONT AXLE HC 111 T3 1E1 1
41A | 042114 ARM —~ TIE ROD 111 1111811 [11/20/9
S51A | C4B741 BAR .50 X .75 X 1.69 111 T 1] 1411 |6/24/05
& 11 b4 %
7]B | 048585  WMT— SPINDLE, RH (HC) W/P.S. 1 1| 7 [6/24/05| o e sssr e, rome
8 | B | (48586 WMT— SPINDLE, RH (HMC) W/M.S. 1 111 1 6/24/05| |LH. & R.H. SPINDLES TO MAX. TURN
s[B |  C31342  SPINDLE — FRONT AXLE (HC) 1] 1 1K [ ADJUST STOPS To 08" ca.
10[ A | C42114  ARM — TIE ROD aE 111 1] 1] 1 /207
11/ A | C48587  ARM — DRAG ROD (M.S) A 117 T
Y21 A | C48741 BAR .50 X .75 X 1.69 141 111117 118/24/05
i3] A | C4B588 ARM — DRAG ROD (P.S.) 1 1 1 |6/24/05
41— | 113-208 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HX HD GRS ZP 212 21212122 ——7—1 EA TO EACH SPINOLE WMT.
15/ — | 129-103  NUT 3/8—16 HEX ZP 2|2 2l2]2]2]2]
16 o
17
i8 -
L
201 B |  (C40687 AXLE ~ FRONT (HC) 111 T3] 311 1t/20/91
211 B |, 40885 CAST'G: AXLE — FRONT (HC) 111 11111111+ ’
22[~ 1 caoess MACH'G: AXLE — FRONT (HC) 111 A7
23 L
i SHATEER e CRANEES ECNIDATE | pRoy. ENGR..L_MARTQ . MGR. ENGR. .L MARTO
oot o v s VRITEN B _M_BERNDT N _6/24/05_
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONTL, 5106| 4/3/07 MODEL NaME TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONT'L
ADDED 3000°s, SHT 12 OF 28 WAS 8 OF 21 9209| 3/23/%8

GROUP NameE _FRONT AXLE ASSY.: SPINDLES
BOM P/N; 1C6MO112  MobEL No_3,4000's, 4200's
SHEFT 12 oF 28 BIVISION 10M GROUP 1




EP | HAND SPD CONT'L |

[ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST CTT T VY% wigersoll
@\ ANS >u\ @\ AS hd J,v & qu >% Portland, ME 04103
SI551 /e
ol et PART NO. & DESCRIPTION J v DATE NOTES
.W 113
24— | 182-23 WASHER LOCK 1/2 ZP 21212122 212|242 |2| -7 TE ROD ASSY TO SPINDLES
51— 1,129-165  NUT JAM 1/2-20 HX ZP 2]2]2]2]2 2l2]2f2l2] —F
+[Aa | c11906 WASHER — THRUST .81 X 1.50 X .135 4144 2o sDLE
s|A | c13716 WASHER — THRUST 1.02 X 1.50 X .135 4|4 414]4]4]4 ONe 6% EAcky SDE OF AXLE
8 |- | 219-404  FIT'G — GREASE ZERK 45 D 3/16 DRV ON | 1]t |1 1|1 11111 CENTER AXLE
7= 1 21917 FIT'G — GREASE ZERK STRAIGHT 3/16 DRV ON| 2|2 (2|22 2l2l2]2]2 ENDS OF AXLE
8[A| C13108  COVER — GREASE FITTING 3[3]3]3]3 MEBEHE
91 A | C28323 RING — RETAINING .687 ID X .078 21212 AXLE TO SPINDLE
107 A | £27802 RING — RETAINING 212 21212122 AXLE TQ SPINDLE
11 N
12 L
130 A | 48120 ASSY/SUB: TIE ROD, LC & LGT {111 11/11/02
14| A | C48589 ASSY/SUB: TIE ROD, HC 11 Th1] 1] 1] 1 [sraes
151 A |, C4B121 ROD —~ TIE (15.75) 11111 11/11/02
161 A | (48590 ROD - TIE (19.5) 111 111 1] 1] 1 16/24/05
=, 128165 NUT dAM 1/2-20 RH HEX ZP 1111111 1111111
18— | 129-365  NUT JAM 1/2-20 LH HEX ZP TKEREE SRR
19] A |, C44640 BALLJOINT — RH 1/2-20 THD. TEERERE 1171011 [4/2303
20[ A | 44641 BALLJOINT — LH 1/2-20 THD, 1[1]1]1]4 T[] 1] 1 [4/23/3
21
2 |
23 L
RFE e mmu wwHom CHANGES ECN) DATE PROJ. ENGR. .. MARTQO MGR. ENGR. _J. MARTO
e T e G Lol VRITON v L__BERDT oAE /2605
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD OONTL, 9186] 4/3/07 MODEL NAME .TRACTOR; HAND or FOQOT SPD CONTL

ADDED 3000’5, SHT 13 OF 26 WAS 8 OF 21

9208] 3/73/08

ADDED LNS 4, 9, 13, 15

9208 3/23/05

BOM P/N:
SHEET 13 o©OF

GROUP NaME _FRONT AXLE ASS'Y: TIE ROD

1OMO113

26

MODEL NO_3,4000's, 4200's
DIVISION  10M GROUP 1




EPL

[HAND SPD CONT'L |

| FOOT SPD CONT'L i

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST . . w.gersoll
ML) /S /2 e T G,
TR VASTA TAR Y ANYAN ATy '
SIS /) /ISy Sy s,

N | e PART NO. & DESCRIPTION &) ks DATE NOTES

1A | c4B122 ASSY/SUB: STEERING ROD & GEAR (LC & LGT)) | 1] |11 11/11/03

2 | A | C4B742 ASSY/SUB: STEERING ROD & GEAR (HC) 111 1 6/24/05

3| A | C48126 ASSY/SUB: STEERING DRAG ROD (LC & LGT)) 1 111 11/11/02

4 A | CABT43 ASSY/SUB: STEERING DRAG ROD (HC) 111 1 6/24/05

5|A | (48127 ROD — DRAG LINK (25.3) 1 111 11/11/02

6| A | C44806 ROD — DRAG LINK (24.38} 11 1

70— |, 129-165 NUT JAM 1/2-20 HX ZP 1 11 111 1 BALLJOINT TO DRAG ROD

8|— | , 129-365 NUT JAM 1/2-20 LH HX ZP 1 111 111 1 BALLJOINT TO DRAG ROD

9 A |, C44640 BALLJOINT — RH 1/2-20 THD. 1 111 111 1 4/23/93

101 A | C44641 BALLJCINT — LH 1/2-20 THD. 1 111 111 1 4/23/93

111 A | | C48371 ASSY: STEERING GEAR/BUSHING 1 111 111 1 8/12/03

120 A | C4B372 WMT— GEAR — STEERING SEGMENT 1 111 i1 1 6/12/03

131A | (48372—1  GEAR — STEERING SEGMENT 1 11 111 1 3/9/07

141 A | C48372-2  BUSHING — STEERING GEAR 1 111 111 1 3/8/07

15| A | CAg115 BUSHING — SLEEVE BRG .875x1.00x1.25 1 111 111 1 12/28/06 Sorg g0 Crana b BEFORE SECURING

16|~ I 192-23  WASHER LOCK 1/2 77 AN IENE L -

70— | 129-165 NUT JAM 1/2-20 HX ZP 1 1 101 1 BALLIOINT TO STEERING GEAR ASSY.

18

191~ 1 192-23 WASHER LOCK 1/2 ZP IEREREREN TPl 1]1 ——| BALLJOINT TO SPINDLE

20| — | 129-185 NUT JAM 1/2-20 RH HEX ZP TP 1111

211 A | £22568 TUBE — AXLE PWOT TP 111 THT] 1] 11 1] 7 | HODS FRONT AXLE TG FRAME

22| A | C22278 PIN — RETAINING tliji]1] 11111

237 — | 187—-1910  SCREW SLF TAP 3/8-16 X 3/4 HX FLTYP F ZB1{ 1| 1| 1] 1 1111 HOLDS AXLE PIN TO FRAME

CHANGES ECN| DATE CHANGES ECN|D

RFP S156] 6/24/05 | LN 17 WAS ON LN 15 5753 u\w\ﬁm FROJ. ENGR. J._MARTO MGR. ENGR. .l MARTQ

LNS_19-23 ADDED TO 4021—1 & 40231 3163 8/16/05 | AD - ;

ADDED 4018—-4 HAND SPD CONT'L, 9186] 10/3/06 >uwmw mewmm mﬁxﬁcow_..vummoﬂﬂwﬁo OF 21 MMMM “\\Mu\\cme WRITTEN BY_M. BERNDT DATE m\mk_..\ 0>

4200's WERE 4000's 91861 10/3/06 | ADDED LNS 1, 3, 5 6203| 3/73/ts| MODEL NAME _TRACTOR; HAND or FOCT SPD CONT'L

LN 13 DEL. C33308 QTY: 2, ADDED C40115 AND |9188|12/28/06 )

REVISED NOTE: LUBE INFC 9158(12/28/06 GROUP NAME _FRONT AXLE: STR'G GEAR& DRAG ROD

LN 12 TITLE CHANGE, ADDED WMT 5ta3| 3/5/07 ' '

ADDED; LN 12 C48372—-1 & LN 13 C48372—2 (9193 &/9/07 BOM P/N: _LOMOT14 _ wooet No-2.:4000's, 4200's

LN 15 WAS ON LN13, [N16 WAS ON LN 14 9193] 3/9/07 SHEET 14 O©F 26 DIVISION  10M GROUP 1




EPL

{ HAND SPD CONT'L |

{ FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST g . ngersoll
b S S L e e et T
STV SIS %o%\ezq@&ummﬁmm\
AV LYEIEY VNN VY
LNETOWG. PART NO. & DESCRIPTION "3 ky DATE / NOTES
1| A | CAS755  WMT— STEERING SHAFT w/SPLINES (HC) K 1] ] Jerses
2| A | 048756 SHAFT — STEERING 3/4 X 25.1 w/SPUNES | 1] |11 1] (1] lesaige
3|A | 141956  GEAR — PINION STEERING IHEE IERE
A‘ )
SA | C12875 WASHER 762 X 1.12 X .135 ZP 1 111 111 1 FITS ON SHAFT BETWEEN GEAR AND SUPPORT
m 1 1 1 31 1
M £ I L §
m boodo b L
w i1 144
-_O I & 8 F 1
A@ 11 1
.MN L T . |
du O S
141 A | C28044 PIN — STEERING GEAR 1 111 111 1 SECTOR GEAR PNOT
15 _ ) .
E A 1C14201  WASHER — .890 X 1500 X .032 (PLAIN) 4] |44 44| |4 Assx. S REQe. 1o OTAIN PROPER WESH
;_ﬂ “___n-_
18] — [ 113-241  BOLT 3/8-16 X 3 HX HD GRS ZP 11 1] IRE
15
A | C29812 WASHER 391 X 1.4 X .22/.05 ZP 2| 1212 212 |2 SECTOR Geree Pt T
200 — 131-1352 NUT 3/8—16 HX FL TOP LK 7P 1 ] 111 1 TORQUE TO 40-45 ET.~LBS.
21
MM 1 1 1 1
23 N
CHANGES ECN| DATE CHANGES B}
— e ECNIDATE | pROJ. ENGR.L_MARTO _ MGR. ENGR. .l MARTQ
LN 1 WAS C4832%1, LN 2 WAS (48322 9161|8/31/05
LN 5 WAS 185~2068 WASHER .65x.94x.135 9161 m\uﬂ\om WRITTEN BY _<M mmmzc.ﬂ D>._.m§
AGDED 4018~4 HAND SPD CONTL, 31856] 10/3/06 ' !
200 % VERE D00 e MODEL NAME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOQOT SPD CONT'L
ADDED 4021PS—1 HAND SPD CONT'L. 158|430 GROUP NAME STEERING SHAFT
ADDED 3000's, SHT 15 OF 26 WAS 11 OF 21 |9209] 3/23/09 BOM P/N:  _1OMO115  MopeL No_3,4000's, 4200’s
SHEET 15 oF 26 DMISION  10OM GROUP 1




EPL-

| HAND SPD CONT'L |

| FOOT SPD CONT'L |

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST YA i gersoll
A S, @ /o S [ Portiond, ME 04103
ANV A WYV AN AV e '
55855 / /5 e
LINE | DWC PART NOQ. & DESCRIPTION " ks DATE NOTES
1A | C490/3 ASSY/SUB: VALVE W/MANAUL STEERING 3,4000's | 1 111 10/3/06
2| A C4a9137 ASSY/SUB: VALVE W/POWER STEERING 3,4000PS’s 1 1 &/3/07
2| A | caggor ASSY/SUB: VALVE W/POWER STEERING 4200PS's 1] |1 [s/at/05] — (5% psspumLy e ai-se38 10 posimon
3 1A | 043692 ASSY/SUB: VALVE W/MNAUL STEERING 4200's 111 1 €/24/05 _
4B |  C48745 VALVE — TRAVEL CONTROL w/TC CENT'RG SPOOI FPO10 1) 11 [6/24/05 w/ReEr vaLve
5|—|,218-5065 FIT'G CONNT'R 3/47 37F X 7/8-14 W/O-RING| 1] 1] 1111 HRERE AN VALVE  RETURN PORT
61— 218-5107 FIT'G 90 ADJ ELB 5/8T 37F X 7/8—14 O-RING2{2|2|2{2 2121222 VALVE MOTOR PORTS
-1 218-5062 FIT'G CONNTR 5/8T 37F X 7/8—14 O-RING T[] 11T (O O O A VALVE INLET
8| — | 218-5134 FIT'G 45 ADJ ELBOW 5/16T 37D X 1/2-20 212721212 21212121 217/10/93| VALVE LIFT PORTS
9 A | (48761 CLEVIS — 5/16 LIFT SPOOL (0 O N I I TP 1] 1] 1 ]8/16/05] urr spoou gNGASE 2 FULL TURNS, TIGHTEN
10] = | 18220 WASHER LOCK 5/16 ZP 22]21212 21212212 T seooL
1]~ |, 218-5032 FITG 90" SW ELB 5/81 37Fx5/8T 37F SW M | 1] | 11 IHE JALVE INLET (4T T0 216-5062)
12| A | L37425 FIT'G ELBOW 3/8T 37F X 1/2-20 W/O-RING 1 1 1 11 7/B/91| IN VALVE RETURN FORT (SIDE)
13i— | 218-5154  FATG PLUG 1/2-20 W/O~RING HX HEAD 1 101 111 1 IN VALVE RETURN PORT (SIDE)
141 A |, C48683 CLEVIS — TRAVEL SPOOL T4 1] 1] 1[8/24/05) traver spooL
151 — |  128-122 NUT 5/16-24 HEX ZP 1T 1111 CLEVIS TO TRAVEL SPOOL
16] 8 [ C33473  VALVE — TRAVEL CONTROL AEEKEE w/RELIEF VALVE
71A [ C19025  BALLJOINT 5/16—24 THD. IBERE TRAVEL SPo0L
181 — | 192-20 WASHER LOCK 5/16 ZP 21212122 21212122 —
18| A | 027764  SCREW 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 SLOT HD ZP 22222 212122 2] N | servce wyraz—aeo
20| — | 129-102 NUT 5/16—18 HEX ZP 212121212 202121221 2| sm vane 10 Frave
22
Mu | S |
CHANGES ECN| DATE CHANGES ECNj DATE
RFP 9159] 6/24/05 | ADDED 4021P5~1 HAND SPD GONTL, gios] 473757 TROJ- ENGR..L_MARTQ MGR. ENGR. .l MARTO
LN ¢ DFL, WAS C19025 BALLJOINT QTY: 1, 9163:9/16/05 | ADDED LN 2 C49137, L , {9196] 4/3/07
LN 9 ADDED C48761, N 23 DEL. WAS ST63[9/16/65 | WERE ON s 2 TRU 20 e aia *Ra WRITTEN Y _t.BERNDT DATE_6/24/05
Whmm ou_u 435 TUBE - VALVE 10 HT. EXCH, QTv:1 |9163)9/16/05] ADDED 3000's, SHT 16 OF 26 WAS 12 OF 21 {9208| 3/25/08| MODEL NAME _TRACTOR: HAND or FOOT SPD CONTL
2,3 & 9 ADDED TO NOTES 9165] 1/18/06
e ATt e ITEE S158 ﬂm\u“cm LNS 22 & 23 MOVED TO SHT 17 LNS 18 & 18 [9209] 3/23/00 GROUP NAME _CONTROL VALVE
4200's WERE 4000's 786 10/3/08 ) ' :
ADDED INS 1, 16, 17 LNS 18-20 WERE ON __|9186]10/3/06 BoM P/N:  _1OMOT168 mope No_3,4000's, 4200's
LNS 16—18 LNS 22-23 WERE ON LNS 21-22 |9186] 16/3/06 SHEET 16 OF 26 pwvisioN 10M GROUP 1







